

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOEL DAVILA CALIXTO, HECTOR)
HERNANDEZ GOMEZ, LEONARDO AVILES)
ROMERO, HILARIO OLVERA GUTIERREZ,)
and JORGE PALAFOX JUAREZ,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

EUGENE SCALIA, in his official capacity as)
capacity as Secretary of Labor, and U.S.)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 19-1853 (CKK)

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Plaintiffs Joel Davila Calixto, Hector Hernandez Gomez, Leonardo Aviles Romero, Hilario Olvera Gutierrez, and Jorge Palafox Juarez hereby move for summary judgment on the ground that there is no genuine issue of disputed material fact and that they are entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

In support of this motion, Plaintiffs submit the accompanying (1) memorandum of law, (2) Declaration of Adam R. Pulver and accompanying exhibits, (3) Declarations of Rachel Micah-Jones, Joel Davila Calixto, Leonardo Aviles Romero, Hilario Olvera Gutierrez, and Jorge Palafox Juarez, (4) Supplemental Declarations of Hilario Olvera Gutierrez and Jorge Palafox Juarez, and (5) a proposed order.

Dated: November 4, 2019

Benjamin R. Botts*
CA Bar No. 274542
CENTRO DE LOS DERECHOS DEL
MIGRANTE, INC.
10 E. North Avenue, #9
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(855) 234-9699
* *Practice Pursuant to LCvR 83.2(g)*

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Adam R. Pulver
Adam R. Pulver
D.C. Bar No. 1020475
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
D.C. Bar No. 486293
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOEL DAVILA CALIXTO, HECTOR)
HERNANDEZ GOMEZ, LEONARDO AVILES)
ROMERO, HILARIO OLVERA GUTIERREZ,)
and JORGE PALAFOX JUAREZ,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 19-1853 (CKK)

EUGENE SCALIA, in his official capacity as)
capacity as Secretary of Labor, and U.S.)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Benjamin R. Botts*
CA Bar No. 274542
CENTRO DE LOS DERECHOS DEL
MIGRANTE, INC.
10 E. North Avenue, #9
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(855) 234-9699
* *Practice Pursuant to LCvR 83.2(g)*

Adam R. Pulver
D.C. Bar No. 1020475
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
D.C. Bar No. 486293
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

 I. The 2008 Rule and Related Litigation 3

 II. The 2013 Rule, SPWDs, and the Administrative Appeal Process..... 4

 III. Post-*Island Holdings* Developments..... 8

 IV. SPWDs Issued to Plaintiffs’ Employers and Pending Appeals 10

LEGAL STANDARDS 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Defendants have unlawfully withheld and unreasonably delayed completion of the
 administrative reviews. 13

 A. Defendants’ delay is unreasonable, and the Court should compel DOL to act. 13

 1. There is no reasonable basis for continued delay..... 14

 2. The delay causes significant harm to Plaintiffs..... 16

 3. There is no claim of competing priority..... 19

 B. Defendants misunderstand Plaintiffs’ claim, which challenges DOL’s failure to
 task discrete, non-discretionary action..... 20

 II. DOL’s indefinite stay is arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law..... 23

 A. The indefinite stay is arbitrary and capricious..... 24

 B. Plaintiffs’ second cause of action states a claim for relief..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Afghan & Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Service to the U.S. v. Pompeo</i> , No. 18-CV-01388 (TSC), 2019 WL 4575565 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2019).....	16, 19
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. U.S. Chemical & Safety Hazard Investigation Board</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019).....	22
<i>Air Line Pilots Association, International v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16, 17
<i>American Hospital Association v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13, 20
<i>In re American Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians, Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Services v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Calixto v. U.S. Department of the Army</i> , No. CV 18-1551 (ESH), 2019 WL 2139755 (D.D.C. May 16, 2019).....	20
<i>Canales v. A.H.R.E., Inc.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19
<i>Center for Science in the Public Interest v. FDA</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22

Connecticut v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019)21

Comité de Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez,
 46 F. Supp. 3d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2014)8, 9

Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Solis,
 933 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Pa. 2013)4

Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Solis,
 Civ. No. 09-240, 2010 WL 3431761 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2010)4

Cook v. FDA,
 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)22

In re Core Communications, Inc.,
 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)14

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. IRS,
 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018)21

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)25

Geneme v. Holder,
 935 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2013)14

Gonzales-Aviles v. Perez,
 Civ. No. JFM-15-3463, 2016 WL 3440581 (D. Md. June 17, 2016)20

Gulf Coast Maritime Supply, Inc. v. United States,
 867 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)12

Hamandi v. Chertoff,
 550 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008)23

Hyatt v. U.S. Patent & Trademark Office,
 110 F. Supp. 3d 644 (E.D. Va. 2015)21, 23

In re International Chemical Workers Union,
 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)14

Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)12

Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao,
394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005).....22

Liu v. Novak,
509 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12

Martin v. O’Rourke,
891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....15

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC,
627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....19

Meina Xie v. Kerry,
780 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....20, 21

Murphy v. Smith,
138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....21

Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt,
133 F.Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....14, 16, 17

Nader v. FCC,
520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....19

National Women’s Law Center. v. Office of Management & Budget,
358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019).....23

Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Service to the U.S. v. Kerry,
168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016).....21, 23

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....20, 21

NRDC v. U.S. Department of Energy,
362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....23

Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force,
547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....19

Owens v. Republic of Sudan,
174 F. Supp. 3d 242 (D.D.C. 2016).....18

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....20

Ralls Corp v. Committee on Foreign Investment in the U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. CPSC,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....20

SAI v. Department of Homeland Security,
149 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015).....19, 21

Skalka v. Kelly,
246 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2017).....22

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC (TRAC),
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)13, 14

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....20

In re United Mine Workers of America International Union,
190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....16

U.S. Women’s Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Small Business Administration,
No. 1:04-CV-01889, 2005 WL 3244182 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2005).....22

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 555(b)23

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)2, 12

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)2, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b).....3

20 C.F.R. § 655.10 (2008)3

20 C.F.R. § 655.10(g) (2009).....6, 11

20 C.F.R. § 655.11 (2009)6, 21

29 C.F.R. § 503.13

29 C.F.R. § 503.16(a).....3

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

DOL, Final Rule, Wage Methodology for the Temporary Non-Agricultural Employment
H-2B Program, 80 Fed. Reg. 24,146 (Apr. 29, 2015).....15

DOL, Notice of Intent to Issue Declaratory Order and Request for Comment,
 79 Fed. Reg. 75,179 (Dec. 17, 2014).....9, 24

DOL, Notification of Status of the 2011 H-2B Wage Rule,
 79 Fed. Reg. 14,450 (Mar. 14, 2014).....15

DOL & DHS, Interim Final Rule, Wage Methodology for the Temporary Non-
 Agricultural Employment H-2B Program, Part 2, 78 Fed. Reg. 24,046 (Apr. 24,
 2013).....1, 4, 5, 16, 24

DOL, Final Rule, Wage Methodology for the Temporary Non-Agricultural Employment
 H-2B Program, 76 Fed. Reg. 3452 (Jan. 19, 2011)4

DOL, Final Rule, Labor Certification Process and Enforcement for Temporary
 Employment in Occupations Other than Agriculture or Registered Nursing in the
 United States (H-2B Workers), and Other Technical Changes,
 73 Fed. Reg. 78,020 (Dec. 19, 2008).....3

In re Island Holdings LLC,
 BALCA Case No. 2013-PWD-00002 (Nov. 13, 2014)9

In re Island Holdings LLC,
 BALCA Case No. 2013-PWD-00002 (Dec. 3, 2013).....6, 7
